4 | 5 6 |

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
1. T

E_ MANUAL SHIFT HAS BEEN ASSEMBLED EXCEPT FOR THE PARTS THAT NEED TO BE ADJUSTED
INSTALL THE BRACKET TO THE VPS HOUSING USING THE (4> 1/4-20 X 5/8 LG HEX HEAD
SCREVS SUPPLIED. APPLY LOCTITE 243 OR EQUAL TO THREADS

IF IN DOUBT ASK

y —

PROJECTION: @

)

1 !
1 1
3. WITH THE SHIFT SHAFT IN THE ROAD POSITION, REMOVE THE 3/8-24 NUT FROM THE EYEBOLT ! 8 1, 44 !
AND INSTALL THE EYEBOLT ON THE END OF THE SHAFT. I h 1 T‘ T
4, ATTACH THE LINK TO THE ROD END USING THE CLEVIS PIN AND COTTER PIN SUPPLIED. | T T T |
S. ROTATE THE LEVER ARM TO THE CORRECT ORIENTATION (SEE PULL POSITION VIEWS ABOVE) L
AND SECURE USING THE 1/4-20 X 1. 7S LG SCREW AND NUT SUPPLIED. APPLY LOCTITE 243 DR 1 1 1
EQUAL TO THREADS. 1 1
6. POSITION AND ATTACH THE CABLE SUPPORT BRACKET WITH THE CABLE ATTACHED TO THE | a | 1
BRACKET USING THE (3> 1/4-20 X 3/4 LG SCREWS AND NUTS SUPPLIED. APPLY LOCTITE 243
OR EQUAL TO THREADS. 1 1
7. ATTACH THE LEVER ARM TO THE ROD END OF THE CABLE USING THE S/16 X 1.25 LG SCREW ! !
AND NUT SUPPLIED. APPLY LOCTITE 243 OR EQUAL TO THE THREADS. | | ]
8. AFTER THE ABOVE STEPS ARE COMPLETED. PLACE THE TRUCK TRANSMISSION IN NEUTRAL. \
PLACE THE PUMP SHIFT LEVER IN NEUTRAL. ATTACH THE T-HANDLE TO THE END OF THE CABLE : :
AND PULL. THIS WILL ENGAGE THE PUMP. IF THE PUMP IS NOT ENGAGED, ADJUST THE CABLE
BY LOOSENING THE NUTS THAT ATTACH THE CABLE TO THE SUPPORT BRACKET AND SLIDE THE | |
CABLE IN THE DIRECTION NEEDED TO ENGAGE THE PUMP, THEN RE-TIGHTEN THE NUTS. PUSH H H
THE T-HANDLE IN TO ENSURE YOU SHIFT BACK TO ROAD. I 1
9. REMOVE T-HANDLE AND ATTACH THE MOUNTING PLATE AND PANEL SUPPORT BRACKET TO THE
TRUCK PANEL USING THE (4> 1/4-20 X 1.25 LG FINISHED ROUND HEAD SCREWS SUPPLIED. | |
APPLY LOCTITE 243 OR EQUAL TO THREADS. i Eﬂm; 1T I i °s°
10. RE-ATTACH THE T-HANDLE AND REPEAT THE STEPS IN NOTE 8. IF YDU NEED ADJUSTMENT AT 1 II I 1
THIS TIME LOOSEN THE NUTS THAT ATTACH THE CABLE TO THE PANEL SUPPORT AND SLIDE THE | |
CABLE IN THE DIRECTION NEEDED. TIGHTEN THE NUTS AND APPLY LOCTITE 243 DR EQUAL TO
THE THREADS OF THE T-HANDLE. i i (o) O
11. INSTALL MANUAL PUMP OVERRIDE SHIFT DECAL ! !
12. SEE FSG-PL-01457 FOR INSTALLATION WITH INTERLOCK ASSEMBLY. THIS USES <(4) 1/4-20 X | |
3/4 LG HEX HEAD BOLTS. H H e g
i i [T
i FRONT PULL i REAR PULL
LEVER ARM IS IN ROAD POSITION LEVER ARM IS IN ROAD POSITION
WARNING
013-2100-00-0 SERIDUS TNJURY DR SEATH COULD RESULT. o o o iNE RUNNING.
CONTROL CABLE 72° LG 2. A GRADUAL OR SUDDEN INCREASE IN THE NO-LOAD FRICTION
SUPPLIED WITH 512-0500-00-0 (CABLE_DISCONNECTED AT BOTH ENDS) OF A CONTROL CABLE IS AN
INDICATION OF A PENDING OR PRESENT PERFORMANCE PROBLEM
013-2100-01-0 3. A GRADUAL DR SUDDEN DECREASE IN THE USABLE TRAVEL IS AN
| INDICATION OF A PENDING OR PRESENT PERFORMANCE PROBLEM. THE
SUPPLI(I-:ZIJ:IJN-\E/RIEI'LH %AEI}L(I;ZS%SO LGU EDNTEE%HCAELEDSEEUEETBE REPLACED, OTHERWISE SERIOUS INJURY
12-0500-01- .
CONTROL CABLE WHICH HAVE MOISTURE INSIDE OF THEM AND OR HAVE
*RECOMENDED FOR FRONT AND FROZEN SHOULD BE REPLACED. DO NOT APPLY HEAT TO THAW OR DRY.
REAR PULL CONFIGURATIONS CONTROL CABLES ARE LUBRICATED FOR THE LIFE OF THE CABLE. DO
NOT REMOVE THE SEALS OR LUBRICATE THE CABLE,
CONTROL CABLES ARE NOT REPAIRABLE. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REPAIR
019-3220-00-0 CABLE SUPPORT THIS CABLE
(3> 018-1206-25-0 SCREW CAUTION
T (3) 110-1200-02-0 NUT 7]
' ADJUSTMENT NUTS 1. CONTROL CABLE IS DESIGNED TO BE CONTAMINANT RESISTANT,
028-0050-03-0 <& NOT CONTAMINANT PRODF., PROTECT CABLE FROM CONTAMINANTS
ROD END 3/8-24 A SUCH AS GAS, DIL, DIESEL FUEL, DIRT AND CHEMICALS WHICH
A// T MAY DAMAGE THE CABLE.
L ! @ 103404 PROTECT THE CONTROL CABLE FROM PHYSICAL BY PAINT,
KINKING, VIBRATION, ECT., WHICH MAY DAMAGE THE CABLE
COTTER PIN
= A
B 064-33411-000
| PIN, CLEVIS, 378" X 1-1/8’ LG 111126 7
r \% REASE (4> 018-1205-25-0 SCREW
012-1490-00-0 LINK FITTING OR 1125
(4> 018-1206-25-0 SCREW
064-7840-00-0 i ADJUSTMENT NUTS
CLEVIS PIN 3/8 X 1-1/2 LG
159-1790-01-0 / 028-0380-00-0 ROD END
. 110-1400-02-0 NUT
012-1550-00-8 LINK ARM 019-3250-00-0
064-0720-16-8 SPRING PIN PANEL CABLE SUPPORT
064-6630-00-0 PIVOT
(4> 018-1206-25-0 SCREW PIN 101-1920-01-0 DECAL
PIVDESF?{NOSJSL]SO%QE ) 012-1540-00-0 LEVER ARM 005-1260-01-0 MOUNTING PLATE
018-1216-25-0 SCREW (3> 018-1212-44-0 SCREWS
019-3230-0-0 110-1200-02-0 NUT
BRACKET 012-0160-04-0 T-HANDLE
) 110-1500-03-0 NUT 5 : t
UNLESS OTHERVISE SPECIFIED F$ O Gl
DIMENSIINS ARE IN INCHES GOD’VA laassi]
;I:ILERANCE FOR INCH DIMENSIONS: TIEX CRPORATIN
{4
- ATERIAL ME MANUAL PUMP SHIFT OVERRIDE
WAAl I,
4388 G COTTER PIN WAS 064-5100-00-0 MAS2avaren18 | JLS 00 205, WAE FROM PARTS IDENTIFICATION
4841 H ADDED GREASE FITTING MAS25JUN2019 | JLS SURFACE TEXTIRE INInRo oo — AND INSTALLATION
6559 | J UPDATE FORMAT, 064-7070-00-0 PIN |RB[30JAN20P4 | JS2 rw | DJUK sﬁE TRAVING NUMBER “EJ"
COPYRIGHT. © wpRIvED | MAL _ _ _
ECN REV. | ZONE CHANGED FROM BY DATE APVD NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR USED TO PROJECT M I D S H I P SCALE 1 O 1 O 8 5 O 7 3 O SHEET
REVISTINS MAKE DTHER DRAVINGS OR MACHINERY WE | 11DEC2001| T {[F 1
1 ° 4 9 6 | / | 8




